To the Hannerable Commissioner 1 Name of conveying party(les): 3 ri an F. Marichand Name of conveying party(les): Sinian F. Marichand Name: Gentrol Corporations Name: Gentrol Corporation Name	-ORM PTO-1505	01-19-1	999 ET U.S DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Paper and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner 1. Name of conveying partyles): 3. Nature of conveying partyles anadwa? Yes (3) No 3. Nature of conveying partyles anadwa? Yes (3) No 3. Nature of conveying partyles anadwa? Yes (3) No 3. Nature of conveying partyles anadwa? Yes (3) No 3. Nature of conveying partyles anadwa? Yes (3) No 3. Nature of conveying partyles anadwa? Yes (3) No 3. Nature of conveying partyles anadwa? Yes (3) No 3. Nature of conveying partyles anadwa? Yes (3) No 3. Nature of conveying partyles anadwa? Yes (3) No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): 12 / 24 / 98	12-30-98		
1. Name of conveying partyles): Brilan F. Marchand			ched original documents or copy thereof.
Additional number of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed. Name: Sentron Conjoration Additions:		1009443	361
Additional name(s) of conveying pary(iss) attached? Yes 20 No 3. Nature of conveyance: 21 Assignment		,	Name: Gemtron Corporation
Additional name(s) of conveying party(es) attached? □ Yes ② No 3. Nature of conveyance: □ Assignment □ Merger □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name □ Other □ Street Address: 615 H1 I hway 68, Nest City Sweetwater IT 378 4 Additional number(s) a address(es) attached? □ Yes ② No 4. Application number(s) or patient number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: 2/24/98 8. Patient No.(s) 8. Patient No.(s) 99223,309 Additional numbers stached? □ Yes ② No Additional numbers stached? □ Yes ② No 99223,309 6. Total number of applications and patients involved □ 1 Intermal Address: □ ILLER, RAMIK & WIGHT, PC Street Address: □ ILLER, RAMIK & WIGHT, PC Street Address: □ ILLER, RAMIK & WIGHT, PC Street Address: □ ILLER, RAMIK & WIGHT, PC ON THE THIS SPACE! 8. Deposit account number: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) PO NOT USE THIS SPACE! 3. Statement and signature. To the bast of my howeledge and belief, the foregoing informations true-most companion occurrent. Vincent L. Ramik, Req. 20663 Name of Person Signing Name of Person Signing Do not detech this portion Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet is estimated to see filter about 10 minutes per document on be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and Stathering the data needed,			internal Address:
3. Nature of corresponde: Assignment			22 00
Street Address: 615 H1 Inwa* 68, West Security Agreement	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) at	ached? Li Yes Li No	
Security Agreement	3. Nature of conveyance:		CAE History 60 West
Chy Sweetwater 1. 2/24/98 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes 23 No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: 2/24/98 A Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) Additional numbers attached? Yes 23 No Additional number attached? Yes 23 No Additional numbers attached?		☐ Merger	Street Address: 015 H13HWay 00, West
City Statement and signature. Street Address: 2/24/98 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes 3 No A Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) A Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) Additional numbers stacked? Yes 3 No Additional name(s) & address(es) attacked? Yes 3 No Additional name(s) & address(es) attacked Yes 3 No Additional name(s) & a	☐ Security Agreement	☐ Change of Name	Superturation IN 378'/
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: 2/24/98 A Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 99293,309 Additional numbers stacked? Yes ② No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Vincent L. Ramik WIGHT, PC One of the concerning document One of the paper of the original document. Street Address: DILLER, RAMIK WIGHT, PC One of the concerning of the original document. Suite 101 City: Annandale State: VA Z2003 One of the paper of the paper of the original document. Vincent L. Ramik Reg. 20663 One of the paper of the paper of the original document. Vincent L. Ramik Reg. 20663 One of the paper of the paper of the original document. Vincent L. Ramik Reg. 20663 One of the paper of the paper of the original document. Vincent L. Ramik Reg. 20663 One of the paper of the paper of the paper of the original document. Vincent L. Ramik Reg. 20663 One of the paper of the paper of the paper of the original document. Vincent L. Ramik Reg. 20663 One of the paper of the pape	Other		City State: ZIP:
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: 2/24/98 A Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 99223,309 Additional numbers attached? □ Yee □ No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Vincent L. Ramik Internal Address: □ILLER, RAMIK & WIGHT, PC Suite 101 City: Annandale State: VA 2 2003 City: Annandale State: VA 2 2003 Name of Person Signing Name of Person Signing Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Petents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231 Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 10 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and fathering the data needed,	Execution Date: 12/24/98	3	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🖸 Yes 🔻 🔯 No
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: 2/24/98 A Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 9. Patent No.(s) 8. Patent No.(s) 9. Patent No.(s) 8. Patent No.(s) 9. Patent No.(s) 8. Patent No.(s) 9. Surve and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Vincent L. Ramik Internal Address: DILLER, RAMIK & WIGHT, PC Suite 101 City: Annandale state: VA 2/2003 City: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true-opy of the original document. Vincent L. Ramik, Reg. 20663 Name of Person Signing Do not detach this portion Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Petents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231 Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to averige about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and Eathering the data needed.	4. Application pumbaries or parent pu	mhar(e)-	
A Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) Og. 223, 309 Additional numbers attached? Tyes (3 No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Vincent L. Ramik Internal Address: DILLER, RAMIK & WIGHT, PC Suite 101 City: Annandale State: VA ZIP: Do Not Use These SPACE! 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true-end correct and any attached copy is a frue copy of the original document. Vincent L. Ramik, Reg. 20663 Name of Person Signing Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231 Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to averige about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and Eathering the data needed.	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	` *	has according data of the application in 2/24/98
Additional numbers ettached? The Mode of Part In whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Vincent L. Ramik Internal Address: DILLER, RAMIK & WIGHT, PC Street Address: DILLER, RAMIK & WIGHT, PC Street Address: 7345 McWhorter Place Suite 101 City: Annandale State: VA 22003 City: Annandale State: VA 22003 City: Annandale State: VA 22003 Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true-ord correctand any attached copy is a frue copy of the original document. Vincent L. Ramik, Reg. 20663 Name of Person Signing Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet in formation to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231 Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to averige about 10 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and Sathering the data needed.		or with a new application, tr	
Additional numbers stached? □Yee ②No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Vincent L. Ramik Internal Address: DILLER, RAMIK & WIGHT, PC Suite 101 City: Annandale State: VA 22003 City: Annandale State: VA 21P: (Altach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THES SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true-and correct and any attached copy is a frue copy of the original document. Vincent L. Ramik, Reg. 20663 Name of Person Signing Do not detach this portion Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231 Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed,	A. Palent Application No.(s)		B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers stached? □Yee ②No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Vincent L. Ramik Internal Address: DILLER, RAMIK & WIGHT, PC Suite 101 City: Annandale State: VA 22003 City: Annandale State: VA 21P: (Altach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THES SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true-and correct and any attached copy is a frue copy of the original document. Vincent L. Ramik, Reg. 20663 Name of Person Signing Do not detach this portion Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231 Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed,			06.00000
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Vincent L. Ramik Internal Address: DILLER, RAMIK & WIGHT, PC Street Address: 7345 McWhorter Place Suite 101 City: Annandale State: VA 22003 City: Annandale State: VA 21P: (Altach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THES SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true-and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Vincent L. Ramik, Reg. 20663 Name of Person Signing Do not detach this portion Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231 Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 10 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and affiliatering the data needed.			09223,309
City: Annandale State: VA 22003 Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true-affic correctand any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Vincent L. Ramik, Reg. 20663 Vincent L. Ramik, Reg. 20663 Name of Person Signing Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D. C. 2023 Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed,		Additional numbers atta	ached? Yes 2 No
City: Annandale State: VA 22003 Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true-affic correctand any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Vincent L. Ramik, Reg. 20663 Vincent L. Ramik, Reg. 20663 Name of Person Signing Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D. C. 2023 Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed,	5. Name and address of party to who	m correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Internal Address: DILLER, RAMIK & WIGHT, PC Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):	T		
Street Address: T345 McWhorter Place Suite 101 8. Deposit account number:	Tegrico.		40.00
Street Address: 7345 McWhorter Place Suite 101 City: Annandale State: VA ZIP: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) PO NOT USE THIS SPACE / (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) PO NOT USE THIS SPACE / (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) PO NOT USE THIS SPACE / (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) PO NOT USE THIS SPACE / (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) Po NOT USE THIS SPACE / (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) Pincent L. Ramik, Reg. 20663 Name of Person Signing De Demoer 30, 199 Total number of pages comprising cover sheet	Internal Address: DILLER, K	AMIR & WIGHT, TO	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ +0 + 00
Street Address: 7345 McWhorter Place Suite 101 City: Annandale State: VA ZIP: (Altach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) PO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Vincent L. Ramik, Reg. 20663 Name of Person Signing Date Total number of pages comprising cover sheet Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231 Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed,	`		☑ Enclosed
Street Address: Suite 101 City: Annandale State: VA ZIP: Annandale St	·		☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Suite 101 City: Annandale State: VA ZIP: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE? 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true-end correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Vincent L. Ramik, Reg. 20663 Name of Person Signing Do not detach this portion Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231 Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and fathering the data needed,	Street Address: 7345 McWh	orter Place	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Vincent L. Ramik, Reg. 20663 Name of Person Signing Do not detach this portion Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231 Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and authering the data needed,	Suite 101		8. Deposit account number:
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Vincent L. Ramik, Reg. 20663 Name of Person Signing Date Total number of pages comprising cover sheet Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231 Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 10 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and authering the data needed,	Annandale sa		(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Vincent L. Ramik, Reg. 20663 Name of Person Signing Total number of pages comprising cover sheet Date Total number of pages comprising cover sheet Do not detach this portion Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231 Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed,	City. State		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Vincent L. Ramik, Reg. 20663 Name of Person Signing Total number of pages comprising cover sheet Date Total number of pages comprising cover sheet Do not detach this portion Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231 Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed,)
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Vincent L. Ramik, Reg. 20663 Name of Person Signing Total number of pages comprising cover sheet Date Total number of pages comprising cover sheet Do not detach this portion Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231 Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed,	9. Statement and signature		
Name of Person Signing Total number of pages comprising cover sheet 2 OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/84) Do not detach this portion Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231 Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and Eathering the data needed,	To the best of my knowledge and b	relief, the foregoing inform	mation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy
Name of Person Signing Signature Total number of pages comprising cover sheet OMB No. 0851-0011 (exp. 4784) Do not detach this portion Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231 Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed,		1/1	M6(4) 100
Total number of pages comprising cover sheet 2 OMB No. 0851-0011 (exp. 4784) Do not detach this portion Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231 Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed,		. 20663 / MC/h	The Capacity C
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231 Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed,			
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231 Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed.	OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)		
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231 Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed.		Do not detect	
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231 Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed,	Mail dominants to be second.	d dat	309
Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231 Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed,	Mail documents to be recorde	·	d information to:
document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and sathering the data needed.		Box Assignments	659
document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and sathering the data needed.	Public burden reporting fo	r this sample cover she	eet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per
and commission and retrieve has a second part of the second secon	document to be recorded, in	ncluding time for review	wing the document and fathering the data needed,
and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of information Systems, PK2-1000C. Washington.	to the U.S. Patent and Trad	ing the sample cover she emark Office. Office o	of information Systems. FK2-1000C. Washington.
D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011),	D.C. 20231, and to the Office	e of Management and E	Budget, Paperwork Reduffion Project (0651-0011),
Washington, D.C. 20503.	wasnington, D.C. 20303.		12/1 FC:5

PATENT REEL: 9696 FRAME: 0830

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Brian F. MARCHAND
a citizen of <u>Canada</u> residing at 12 Spohn Drive. Penetanguishene, Ontario, Canada L9M 1H5, have made a certain new and useful
invention as set forth in an application for United States Letters Patent executed by me the 24 day of December 19 98, filed on December 30, 1998
under Serial No, the hereinafter named assignee being hereby authorized
to insert the said serial number and filing date when ascertained;
AND WHEREAS, Gemtron Corporation,
a corporation of Tennessee and having a place of business at 615 Highway 68, West, Sweetwater, TN 37874 USA , is desirous
of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention and an and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained therefor;
NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, I do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto
above-mentioned application, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said invention; UPON SAID CONSIDERATION, I hereby agree with the said assignee that I will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that I will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the said assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of, the assigns and legal representatives of assignor and assignee; AND I request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the
United States which may be issued for said invention to said Gemtron Corporation , its legal representatives, successors, or
assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to said patent and the invention covered thereby.
De alece This Elite

PATENT
RECORDED: 12/30/1998 REEL: 9696 FRAME: 0831